

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE

Sep 12, 2016, 4:17 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 92846-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED E  
SEP 21 2016  
WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT  
b/h

---

ALYNE FORTGANG,

Petitioner,

vs.

WOODLAND PARK ZOOLOGICAL SOCIETY

a/k/a WOODLAND PARK ZOO,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL  
ATTORNEYS

---

Daniel G. Lloyd, WSBA No. 34221  
Assistant City Attorney  
City of Vancouver  
P.O. Box 1995  
Vancouver, WA 98668-1995  
(360) 487-8500  
(360) 487-8501 (fax)  
dan.lloyd@cityofvancouver.us

Daniel B. Heid, WSBA No. 8217  
Auburn City Attorney  
25 W. Main Street  
Auburn, WA 98001-4998  
(253) 931-3030  
(253) 931-4007 (fax)  
dheid@auburnwa.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Washington State Association of Municipal Attorneys*



ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The words “functional equivalent” are wholly absent from the Public Records Act.....	4
B. The <i>Telford</i> test should be applied only to hybrid agencies, not private entities .....	5
IV. CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	8

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

WASHINGTON CASES

*Livingston v. City of Everett*,  
50 Wn. App. 655, 751 P.2d 1199 (1988).....3

*McAllister v. City of Bellevue Firemen's Pension Bd.*,  
166 Wn.2d 623, 210 P.3d 1002 (2009).....4

*Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.*,  
150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....4

*Roza Irr. Dist. v. State*,  
80 Wn.2d 633, 497 P.2d 166 (1972).....2, 3

*Schrom v. Bd. for Volunteer Firefighters*,  
153 Wn.2d 19, 100 P.3d 814 (2004).....4

*Simonds v. City of Kennewick*,  
41 Wn. App. 851, 706 P.2d 1080 (1985).....3

*State v. J.P.*,  
149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....4

*Telford v. Thurston County Bd. of Comm'rs*,  
95 Wn. App. 149, 974 P.2d 886 (1999)..... *passim*

*Worthington v. WestNET*,  
183 Wn. 2d 500, 341 P.3d 995 (2015).....4

WASHINGTON STATUTES

LAWS OF 2007, ch. 391, § 1,  
*codified at RCW 42.56.904* .....5

Ch. 42.56 RCW.....1

RCW 42.56.010 .....2
